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Outpatient Medical Prior Authorizations 

The following guide provides step by step instructions for how to submit a medical prior 
authorization using the CareFirst Provider Portal.

Log in to the Provider Portal at 
provider.carefirst.com.

Click on the Prior Auth/
Notifications tab from the 
home page.

http://provider.carefirst.com
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Prior Authorization 
Landing Page 
If you have entered any prior 
authorizations, they will show up 
here. You can also expand your 
view by clicking on View my Tax ID. 
This will show all authorizations 
entered for your tax ID by any 
user. 

To begin entering a Prior 
Authorization, click Add New and 
select Medical Prior Authorization.

Search for and Select a 
Member 
From here, you will enter the 
Member ID (including prefix) and 
click Search.

Important Note:  Your Prior 
Authorization will remain in 
draft until it is submitted. 
Drafts remain on the roster 
for 72 hours. If you navigate 
away from this page it is 
automatically saved as 
a draft.
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Select the appropriate Member 
and click Next.

From here, you can click on this 
icon  to view more information 
about the Member. 
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Enter Request Details 
Select the Urgency and Place 
of Service from the drop-down 
options. (Urgency refers to the 
patient’s status, not the urgency 
of the notification.) 

Important Note: Place of Service within the Prior Authorization 
section is different than the Place of Service option within the 
Inpatient Notifications section. If you do not see the intended place of 
service, check to ensure you are in the correct tab.   

Next, you will enter the Procedure 
Code/Description.  

Click on the   to begin  
your search. 

You may enter up to two 
Procedures. Any additional 
procedure codes can be added to 
the comments section.

From here, you will enter the 
Type (CPT or HCPCS), Code and/or 
Description and click Search.

Once, you find the Code 
Description you are looking 
for, highlight your selection by 
clicking on it and then click OK.

Important Note: You must ensure your selection is highlighted 
prior to clicking OK even if it is the only option listed.   
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Enter the Units, Start Date and 
End Date.  

The Prior Auth Required? column 
will provide a yes or no response 
dependent upon the member’s 
contract, place of service and 
procedure code selected. 

Important Note: The start date cannot be more than 3 days after 
the date of service. If you need to enter a retro authorization, use 
today’s date as the start date and then enter the end date. Enter 
the correct start date in the Comments section. The start date can 
be up to 31 days in the future.   

Next, you will enter the Diagnosis 
Code/Description.

You can type either the code or 
the description and then make 
your selection from the  
drop-down list.  

Click on the  icon to enter 
additional diagnosis information 
(if applicable). Please select the 
Primary Diagnosis by clicking 
on the radio button under the 
Primary column .

You may enter up to six 
Diagnosis Codes. Any additional 
codes can be added to the 
Comments section.
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Next you will enter the Facility 
Information (if applicable).  

You can select a Provider/Facility 
within your group, or one not in 
your group from the drop-down.  

When you select a Facility within 
your group, you can then select 
the one you need from the drop-
down. 

Note: You can set this as My 
Favorite.

When you select a Facility not in 
my group, you are then prompted 
to enter the Facility ID and/
or Facility Name along with the 
Facility Sub-Type and State and 
click Search.
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Next you will enter the Provider 
Information.

There are three options to enter 
the provider information:

■■ A provider within your 
group (tax-id)

■■ A provider not in your 
group (tax-id)

■■ Enter provider information

When selecting a Provider not 
in my group there are three 
different ways you can search for 
the provider.

■■ By Provider ID and 
Provider Name

■■ And/or Practice Name or 
Provider Last Name

Important Note: Only use 
Enter Provider Information 
as a last resort. Using this 
option causes the case to 
pend for review.

Within the Provider ID Type 
search, you can search by NPI 
or the provider’s CareFirst 
Provider Number.  

Once you have entered all the 
required information, click 
Search. You will be provided 
a list of providers that match 
your search criteria. Select the 
provider you need and click Next.  

Note: No Match indicates the 
provider’s network affiliation 
does not match the member’s 
contract type.
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You will then be prompted to 
complete a questionnaire, if 
applicable.  

You can also attach any 
supporting documents in the 
next step.  

Click Add Attachments. 

You have the option to either 
Drag and Drop a file here or to 
Browse your computer to locate 
the file you would like to attach.

Once the file has been added, 
click OK. 
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You are then taken to the 
Comments section.    

Note: If the prior authorization 
requires clinical information 
and the physician’s office will 
be sending the information 
to CareFirst, please indicate 
this in the Comments section.  
Please also provide the contact 
information (name and phone 
number) of the person in 
the physician’s office who 
will be sending in the clinical 
information.  

Important Note:  The comment section is also where you can 
include any additional procedure or diagnosis codes.

You will enter your Contact 
Information and click Next.

Note: Your information is stored 
from session to session. An email 
address is not required but it is 
recommended.

Review the prior authorization 
and then click Submit.

Once you submit it, the 
outpatient notification will be 
assigned a number.
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Finalized requests are reflected 
as such on the roster as soon as 
they are finalized. 

After a request is in a finalized 
state, an email is generated 
overnight to the requestor. This 
is why we encourage you to enter 
your email address in the contact 
information section.

You can review the prior 
authorization by clicking on the 
assigned request number. 

The roster allows you to filter 
each column by clicking the drop-
down arrow. This will assist in 
pinpointing the information you 
would like to view. 
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Red Flag Indicator
A red flag indicates an 
incomplete request. Review the 
authorization request by clicking 
on the Assigned ID Number. You 
will be provided information 
regarding any action that needs 
to be taken. 

Search Capabilities
You can search by entering 
information in the search field 
(member name, member number 
or authorization number), or you 
can click on Advanced Search for 
additional search capabilities.

Enter any of the desired search 
criteria and click Search.
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